Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation.

NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

 30 (Continued)

(p) New Accounting Pronouncements

In 2013 the Authority adopted GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and
Liabilities (GASB 65), which amends or supersedes the accounting and financial reporting guidance
for certain items previously required to be reported as assets or liabilities. The objective is to either
properly classify certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities as deferred
outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources, or recognize certain items that were
previously reported as assets and liabilities as outflows of resources (expenses) or inflows of
resources (revenues).

The following is a summary of the impact of the adoption of GASB 65 on the financial statements of
the Authority as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012 as previously reported:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Deferred financing costs, net $ 159,944,742   (159,944,742)   —
Deferred amount on refunding —   174,380,298   174,380,298
Bonds payable, net (7,857,971,690)   (80,635,694)   (7,938,607,384)

Total $ (7,698,026,948)   (66,200,138)   (7,764,227,086)

Net position – beginning of year $ 30,627,300   (67,229,247)   (36,601,947)
Change in net position 329,071,917   1,029,109   330,101,026
Net position – end of year $ 359,699,217   (66,200,138)   293,499,079

GASB issued Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans and Statement No. 68,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions in June 2012 that are effective for financial
statements for periods beginning after June 15, 2013 and June 15, 2014, respectively. The Authority
is in the process of evaluating the impact, if any that will result from adopting GASB Statements
No. 67 and No. 68.

(3) Deposits and Investments

The New Jersey Turnpike Authority is authorized to engage in investment activity pursuant to the Act, and
the Bond Resolution Investment policies as set forth in certain sections of the Authority’s Investment